costs and refining charges recorded as an expense. Under IFRS 15 treatment costs and refining charges will instead

be recognised as a reduction to revenue, reflecting the consideration that the Group expects to receive from the

customer. This will have no net income statement impact as applying this change would have reduced revenue and

expenses by US$251 million for the half year ended 31 December 2017 and US$509 million for the year ended 30 June

2018, with no impact on profit after tax. This change has no impact on the basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share.

Revenue includes both revenue from contracts with customers, which is recognised under IFRS 15 and provisional

pricing adjustments, which are recognised under IFRS 9. Following adoption of IFRS 15 provisional pricing adjustments

will be separately disclosed in the notes to the financial statements as other revenue. The impact of all other

measurement differences identified between IAS 18 and IFRS 15 was immaterial at 1 July 2018.

BHP Results for the half year ended 31 December 2018

35

3. Revenue

Revenue by segment

Half year ended 31 December 2018
US$M Petroleum Copper Iron Ore Coal

Group and
unallocated

items/
eliminations Group total

Revenue from contracts with customers 3,071 5,328 7,401 4,509 549 20,858
Other revenue 132 (259) 17 3 (9) (116)
Total revenue 3,203 5,069 7,418 4,512 540 20,742

Half year ended 31 December 2017
US$M Petroleum Copper Iron Ore Coal

Group and
unallocated

items/
eliminations Group total

Revenue from contracts with customers 2,525 5,790 7,196 4,044 533 20,088
Other revenue 56 342 25 3 12 438
Total revenue 2,581 6,132 7,221 4,047 545 20,526

Year ended 30 June 2018
US$M Petroleum Copper Iron Ore Coal

Group and
unallocated

items/
eliminations Group total

Revenue from contracts with customers 5,194 12,660 14,782 8,887 1,225 42,748
Other revenue 214 121 28 2 16 381
Total revenue 5,408 12,781 14,810 8,889 1,241 43,129

Revenue by geographical location

 Revenue by location of customer

Half Year
ended

31 Dec 2018
US$M

Half year
ended

31 Dec 2017
US$M

Year
ended

30 June 2018
US$M

Australia 1,247 1,110 2,304
Europe 983 818 1,886
China 11,176 10,511 22,660
Japan 2,081 2,015 4,628
India 1,141 1,285 2,439
South Korea 1,067 1,374 2,588
Rest of Asia 1,355 1,454 2,620
North America 1,176 1,234 2,715
South America 362 566 1,054
Rest of world 154 159 235
 20,742 20,526 43,129

Recognition and measurement (following adoption of IFRS 15)

The Group generates revenue from the production and sale of commodities. Revenue is recognised when or as control